#### FI302

## FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994

## FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 4) 1997

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

## Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Fish Resources Management Amendment Regulations (No. 4) 1997.

#### **Principal regulations**

2. In these regulations the *Fish Resources Management Regulations 1995*\* are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\* Published in Gazette 29 September 1995, pp. 4503-635. For amendments to 17 September 1997 see 1996 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, p. 88, and Gazette 27 March and 4 July 1997.]

## **Regulation 20 amended**

3. The Table to regulation 20 (2) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting item 10 and substituting the following item -

"'

46

10. Snapper, Pink, other than pink snapper to which the bag limit specified under regulation 30B applies (Perth pink snapper breeding ground).

#### Schedule 1 amended

4. (1) Part 3 of Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended by deleting item 3 (14) and substituting the following subitem —

(14) Pilbara Trap Managed Fishery (as defined in the *Pilbara Trap Management Plan 1992*) ..... 1 722.00

(2) Part 3 of Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is further amended in item 3 (20) by deleting "individual quota authorized in respect of the boat" and substituting the following —

fish that may be taken in accordance with the appropriate managed fishery licence

(3) Part 3 of Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is further amended by deleting item 3 (26) and substituting the following subitem —

(4) Part 3 of Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is further amended in item 3, in each subitem mentioned in column 1 of the Table to this subregulation, by deleting the amount corresponding to that subitem mentioned in column 2 and substituting the amount corresponding to that subitem mentioned in column 3.

";

TABLE		
Column 1 Subitem of item 3	Column 2 Amount deleted	Column 3 Amount substituted
(2)	560.00	1 909.00
(3)	1 015.00	595.00
(4)	250.00	396.00
(5)	26.00	32.00
(6)	3 085.00	1 810.00
(0) (7)	9.25	27.00
(9)	320.00	813.00
(10) (a)	150.00	301.00
(10) (a) (10) (b)	5 000.00	301.00
(11) (a)	500.00	550.00
(11) (b)	1 000.00	1 100.00
(12)	1 790.00	$\hat{2}$ $\hat{0}\hat{2}\hat{5}.00$
(13) (a)	3 325.00	4 752.00
(13) (b)	770.00	1 346.00
(13) (d)	225.00	346.00
(15)	865.00	1 086.00
(18) (a)	1 800.00	1 479.00
(18) (b)	900.00	960.00
(18) (c)	90.00	242.00
(19)	500.00	550.00
(20) (a)	10.00	11.00
(20) (c)	8.50	7.00
(21)	465.00	704.00
(22)	195.00	347.00
(23) (a)	580.00	637.00
(23) (b)	745.00	818.00
(23) (c)	745.00	818.00
(23) (d)	745.00	818.00
(23) (e)	745.00	818.00
(24)	19.00	31.00
(25)	$355.00 \\ 5.00$	390.00
(29)	0.00	16.00

# Schedule 2 amended

5. (1) Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is amended in Division 1 of Part 2 —

(a) in the item that begins "Setose or tarspot western rock lobster — ", by deleting "between 21° 44' south latitude and 34° 24' south latitude but excluding all waters on the south coast that are east of 115° 08' east longitude." and substituting the following —

south of  $21^{\circ}$  44' south latitude and west of  $116^{\circ}$  east longitude.

and

(b) by deleting "In this regulation — " and substituting the following —

" In this Division --- ".

(2) Schedule 2 to the principal regulations is amended in Division 5 of Part 2 by inserting at the end of the Division the following item —

Rock Lobster, Western, female ---

(a) taken; or

(b) brought ashore,

By Command of the Governor,

M. C. WAUCHOPE, Clerk of the Executive Council.